Daily Survey: Senate Filibuster
June 27 - 30, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You

1. Approval of filibuster rule
Do you support or oppose the U.S. Senate’s current filibuster rule, which lets a minority of the 100 Senators prevent voting on a bill unless 60 Senators vote

to end the filibuster?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 17% 23% 11% 8% 14% 18% 27% 20% 10% 10% 14%
Somewhat support 17% 18% 17% 21% 24% 13% 12% 16% 18% 18% 24%
Somewhat oppose 13% 12% 14% 13% 10% 17% 10% 13% 15% 14% 8%
Strongly oppose 23% 24% 23% 18% 13% 26% 35% 24% 26% 19% 19%
Not sure 29% 23% 35% 40% 38% 26% 16% 27% 31% 39% 36%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (992) (453) (539) (199) (224) (358) (211) (701) (129) (87) (75)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 17% 8% 17% 29% 6% 40% 11% 25% 23% 15% 19% 17% 16%
Somewhat support 17% 13% 18% 22% 13% 21% 16% 21% 21% 14% 15% 18% 21%
Somewhat oppose 13% 19% 9% 11% 19% 9% 12% 16% 12% 20% 13% 12% 9%
Strongly oppose 23% 37% 20% 12% 43% 9% 25% 21% 29% 25% 21% 22% 26%
Not sure 29% 23% 36% 27% 19% 21% 37% 17% 15% 25% 32% 31% 28%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (992)  (350)  (390)  (252)  (372)  (301) (434) (272) (200) (185) (209) (379)  (219)
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You

2A. Support for Filibuster Reform — Make it harder to threaten to filibuster, so Senators cannot block legislation with a threat alone
The filibuster has been reformed many times in U.S. history. Would you favor or oppose further reforming the legislative filibuster in any of the following

ways?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Favor 52% 51% 54% 41% 45% 56% 65% 56% 43% 44% 46%
Oppose 19% 25% 14% 22% 20% 19% 16% 17% 26% 25% 19%
Not sure 29% 24% 33% 37% 35% 26% 19% 27% 31% 32% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (963) (444) (519) (190) (217) (348) (208) (688) (123) (86) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Favor 52% 67% 45% 45% 73% 41% 49% 58% 57% 62% 48% 48% 56%
Oppose 19% 12% 19% 28% 8% 32% 19% 21% 22% 17% 20% 19% 20%
Not sure 29% 21% 36% 27% 19% 27% 31% 20% 21% 20% 32% 33% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (963) (341) (377) (245) (362) (295) (418) (266) (194) (180) (199) (371) (213)
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2B. Support for Filibuster Reform — Require Senators who want to block legislation to actually hold the floor of the Senate by speaking in person
The filibuster has been reformed many times in U.S. history. Would you favor or oppose further reforming the legislative filibuster in any of the following

ways?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Favor 61% 61% 61% 50% 51% 66% 74% 65% 49% 56% 56%
Oppose 12% 14% 10% 15% 14% 9% 10% 10% 20% 13% 10%
Not sure 27% 25% 30% 35% 35% 24% 16% 25% 31% 31% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (968) (441) (527) (192) (222) (349) (205) (686) (127) (85) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Favor 61% 68% 55% 61% 2% 63% 58% 67% 70% 60% 58% 59% 67%
Oppose 12% 10% 12% 14% 9% 14% 14% 13% 10% 16% 13% 12% 8%
Not sure 27% 22% 33% 25% 19% 23% 29% 20% 20% 24% 29% 29% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (968) (342) (378) (248) (364) (296) (422) (267) (194) (176) (204) (376) (212)
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3A. Majority Required for Legislation — Voting rights legislation
What majority do you believe should be necessary for the U.S. Senate to pass each of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A 60-vote majority should
be required 42% 45% 39% 36% 49% 40% 42% 47% 24% 38% 36%
A 51-vote majority should
be required 39% 40% 39% 33% 29% 46% 46% 38% 45% 39% 40%
Not sure 19% 15% 22% 31% 22% 14% 12% 15% 30% 23% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (981) (446) (535) (192) (224) (355) (210) (694) (129) (86) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A 60-vote majority should
be required 42% 24% 42% 65% 21% 70% 40% 44% 46% 36% 45% 45% 39%
A 51-vote majority should
be required 39% 61% 32% 22% 66% 20% 38% 44% 43% 46% 35% 35% 45%
Not sure 19% 15% 26% 13% 12% 10% 22% 12% 11% 18% 20% 20% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (981) (350) (380) (251) (370) (299) (430) (268) (199) (184) (203) (379) (215)
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3B. Majority Required for Legislation — Tax reform legislation
What majority do you believe should be necessary for the U.S. Senate to pass each of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A 60-vote majority should
be required 39% 39% 39% 34% 42% 38% 42% 42% 25% 40% 30%
A 51-vote majority should
be required 43% 46% 40% 34% 36% 49% 49% 43% 48% 39% 46%
Not sure 18% 15% 22% 31% 22% 13% 9% 15% 28% 21% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (975) (446) (529) (190) (224) (352) (209) (691) (126) (87) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A 60-vote majority should
be required 39% 25% 36% 62% 24% 62% 37% 39% 44% 32% 39% 44% 36%
A 51-vote majority should
be required 43% 61% 3% 29% 64% 28% 39% 52% 47% 53% 38% 38% 48%
Not sure 18% 14% 27% 9% 12% 10% 23% 9% 9% 15% 23% 18% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (975) (345) (383) (247) (368) (295) (428) (265) (199) (182) (202) (375) (216)
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3C. Majority Required for Legislation — Budget measures
What majority do you believe should be necessary for the U.S. Senate to pass each of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A 60-vote majority should
be required 40% 42% 38% 45% 39% 36% 43% 43% 25% 41% 43%
A 51-vote majority should
be required 41% 43% 40% 25% 35% 51% 48% 43% 48% 34% 31%
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 30% 25% 12% 9% 15% 27% 25% 26%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (980) (447) (533) (192) (224) (354) (210) (693) (127) (87) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A 60-vote majority should
be required 40% 25% 39% 61% 23% 63% 38% 44% 42% 35% 40% 46% 35%
A 51-vote majority should
be required 41% 59% 34% 30% 64% 29% 41% 47% 44% 46% 39% 37% 47%
Not sure 18% 16% 27% 9% 14% 8% 22% 9% 14% 20% 20% 17% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (980) (349) (382) (249) (368) (299) (429) (269) (198) (184) (203) (377) (216)
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3D. Majority Required for Legislation — Appointments to Cabinet positions
What majority do you believe should be necessary for the U.S. Senate to pass each of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A 60-vote majority should
be required 39% 42% 35% 38% 41% 36% 40% 42% 23% 39% 38%
A 51-vote majority should
be required 42% 42% 42% 33% 33% 48% 51% 42% 46% 40% 36%
Not sure 19% 15% 23% 29% 26% 15% 9% 16% 31% 21% 26%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (981) (448) (533) (191) (224) (356) (210) (694) (128) (87) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A 60-vote majority should
be required 39% 25% 39% 56% 22% 60% 37% 44% 39% 37% 38% 41% 37%
A 51-vote majority should
be required 42% 59% 35% 31% 63% 28% 39% 46% 51% 49% 40% 37% 47%
Not sure 19% 16% 26% 13% 14% 11% 25% 10% 10% 14% 22% 22% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (981) (349) (383) (249) (370) (299) (428) (268) (200) (183) (204) (377) (217)
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3E. Majority Required for Legislation — Appointments to the Supreme Court
What majority do you believe should be necessary for the U.S. Senate to pass each of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A 60-vote majority should
be required 46% 48% 44% 43% 45% 47% 49% 51% 33% 42% 33%
A 51-vote majority should
be required 34% 33% 35% 26% 29% 40% 40% 33% 39% 34% 33%
Not sure 20% 18% 21% 31% 26% 14% 11% 16% 28% 24% 34%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (979) (446) (533) (190) (223) (355) (211) (693) (126) (87) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A 60-vote majority should
be required 46% 33% 47% 61% 34% 63% 46% 53% 43% 44% 46% 48% 45%
A 51-vote majority should
be required 34% 50% 26% 25% 52% 25% 31% 3% 44% 38% 32% 32% 36%
Not sure 20% 16% 27% 13% 14% 11% 24% 11% 14% 19% 22% 20% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (979) (349) (382) (248) (370) (299) (425) (270) (199) (183) (203) (376) (217)
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3F. Majority Required for Legislation — Abortion legislation
What majority do you believe should be necessary for the U.S. Senate to pass each of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A 60-vote majority should
be required 41% 44% 38% 40% 46% 38% 42% 46% 21% 41% 34%
A 51-vote majority should
be required 38% 37% 38% 29% 26% 46% 46% 38% 45% 33% 34%
Not sure 21% 19% 23% 31% 27% 17% 13% 17% 34% 26% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (979) (445) (534) (189) (223) (356) (211) (693) (127) (86) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A 60-vote majority should
be required 41% 22% 41% 64% 19% 70% 39% 47% 42% 42% 40% 41% 41%
A 51-vote majority should
be required 38% 60% 30% 22% 68% 19% 36% 41% 45% 38% 39% 35% 41%
Not sure 21% 18% 29% 14% 14% 11% 26% 13% 13% 20% 21% 24% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (979) (348) (382) (249) (369) (300) (426) (269) (199) (184) (202) (377) (216)
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3G. Majority Required for Legislation — Gun legislation
What majority do you believe should be necessary for the U.S. Senate to pass each of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A 60-vote majority should
be required 44% 47% 41% 42% 48% 42% 45% 46% 33% 48% 41%
A 51-vote majority should
be required 38% 38% 39% 31% 29% 45% 45% 40% 40% 31% 34%
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 27% 23% 13% 10% 14% 27% 21% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (449) (535) (192) (224) (357) (211) (697) (127) (87) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A 60-vote majority should
be required 44% 25% 44% 68% 21% 71% 45% 50% 40% 38% 46% 48% 40%
A 51-vote majority should
be required 38% 62% 30% 21% 67% 20% 34% 42% 49% 46% 34% 33% 45%
Not sure 18% 13% 26% 11% 12% 10% 22% 8% 11% 16% 20% 19% 15%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (349) (384) (251) (369) (301) (430) (270) (199) (184) (205) (377) (218)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

June 27 - 30, 2022
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2018 American Community Study. Voter registration was
imputed from the November 2018 Current Population Survey Regis-
tration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
news interest, and 2020 Presidential vote (or non-vote). The weights
range from 0.28 to 4.434, with a mean of one and a standard deviation
of 0.397.

1000

=+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

564 questions not reported.

You
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